
February 5, 2015 

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
Staff Briefing Papers 

═══════════════════════════════════════════════════════  

Meeting Date:     February 12, 2015..................................................* Agenda Item # 5 

______________________________________________________________________     

Company: Otter Tail Power Company 

Docket No.        E-017/M-14-375 
In the matter of Otter Tail Power’s Petition for Approval of a 
Transmission Cost Recovery Rider under Minn. Stat. § 216B.16, subd. 
7b 

Issue: Should the proposed increases to the charges under the Transmission 
Cost Recovery Rider be approved by the Commission? 

Staff:            Ann Schwieger ..................................................................... (651) 201-2238 

______________________________________________________________________  

Relevant Documents 

Otter Tail – Initial Filing ................................................................................... May 1, 2014 
Department of Commerce - Comments ................................................... August 22, 2014 
Otter Tail – Reply Comments ............................................................ September 12, 2014 
Department of Commerce – Response to Reply Comments ............. September 24, 2014 
Otter Tail – Reply Comments ................................................................... October 3, 2014 
Otter Tail – Supplemental Filing ............................................................. February 3, 2015 

____________________________________ 

The attached materials are workpapers of the Commission Staff. They are intended for 
use by the Public Utilities Commission and are based upon information already in the 
record unless otherwise noted. 

This document can be made available in alternative formats (i.e., large print or 
audio) by calling (651) 296-0406 (voice).  Persons with hearing or speech 
disabilities may call us through their preferred Telecommunications Relay 
Service. 



Staff Briefing Papers for E-017/M-14-375 on February 12, 2015 Page 1 

  

 

Statement of the Issue 
 
Should the proposed increases to the charges under the Transmission Cost Recovery Rider be 
approved by the Commission? 
 
Background 
 
The Commission issued its Order approving a TCR mechanism for Otter Tail Power on January 
28, 2010 in Docket No. E-017/M-09-881. 
 
The first update to the TCR Rider was approved by the Commission on March 26, 2012 in 
Docket No. E-017/M-10-1061. The Company implemented updated rates as of April 1, 2012.  
 
The second update to the TCR Rider was approved by the Commission on March 10, 2014 in 
Docket No. E-017/M-13-103. The Company did not update the TCR rates it charges to 
customers in its second filing. 
 
Current Filing 
 
May 1, 2014: Otter Tail Power Company submitted its initial filing requesting Commission 
approval to implement new rates to recover costs associated with its Transmission Cost 
Recovery (TCR) rider based on its updated investment, expenses and revenue collections. The 
filing was based on a recovery period from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
August 22, 2014: The Department of Commerce submitted its comments on Otter Tail’s initial 
filing and withheld making a recommendation until the Company provided a response to the 
Department’s request for additional information. 
 
September 12, 2014: The Company submitted the information requested by the Department and 
also included a recalculation of the proposed rates due to the implementation date occurring 
significantly after the July 2014 date proposed in the initial filing. The updated rates in this filing 
were based on an eight month recovery period from November 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
September 24, 2014: The Department recommended the Commission approve Otter Tail Power’s 
request to recover its approved costs over the remaining recovery period. 
 
October 3, 2014: The Company submitted response comments and agreed with the Department’s 
recommendations. 
 
February 3, 2015: Otter Tail submitted a supplemental filing and requested the recovery of the 
revenue requirement in the TCR be spread over a longer period of time to avoid a dramatic 
change compared to the current TCR rate. The Company proposed a ten month recovery period 
from March 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.  In its February 3 filing, Otter Tail indicated 
that the Department agrees with its proposal. 
 



Staff Briefing Papers for E-017/M-14-375 on February 12, 2015 Page 2 

  

 

In this docket, the Company is requesting permission to charge new new TCR rates based on 
updated investment, expense and revenue collections that have occurred since the initial filing in 
Docket No. E-017/M-13-103. The filing was accounted for in accordance with the framework 
that has been ordered by the Commission in previous TCR rider dockets. No new projects are 
being added in this Petition. Projects previously included in the TCR rider are: 
 

1.) Fargo-Monticello CapX2020 Transmission Project, 
2.) Bemidji-Grand Rapids CapX2020 Transmission Project, 
3.) Cass Lake-Bemidji CapX2020 Transmission Project (Part of the Bemidji Project), 
4.) Brookings-Hampton CapX2020 Transmission Project, 
5.) Ramsey 230/115 kW Transformer. 

 
TCR Revenue Requirement and Resulting Rates 
 
In its initial filing, the Company calculated a revenue requirement of $7,121,429 and requested 
recovery from July 2014 – June 2015, as shown in column B. In a subsequent filing, the 
Company provided an update to rates for a recovery period from March 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2015, as shown in column C.  Due to concerns about the large increase in the TCR rate over a 
shortened period of time, the Company submitted a supplemental filing in which it updated its 
actual collections and lengthened the time period over which the TCR costs would be recovered 
from March 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015. The results are shown in column D.  
 
  A  B  C  D 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CUSTOMER CLASS 

  
 
 

Current Rates 
Effective April 
2012 Rate per 

Unit 

 
 

Original Rates 
Proposed in Initial 

Filing 
Jul 2014 - Jun 2015

Rate per Unit 

ORIGINAL COSTS 
& REVENUES 

Full Recovery by 
June 2015 

(Mar 1-Jun 30, 2015) 
Rate per Unit 

ORIGINAL COSTS 
& REVENUES 

Full Recovery by 
December 2015 

(Mar 1-Dec 31, 2015) 
Rate per Unit 

Large General Service ($ / kW) $ 0.391 $ 1.458 $ 3.567 $ 2.058 
Controlled Service (cents / kWh) 0.019¢ 0.069¢ 0.161¢ 0.122¢
Lighting (cents / kWh) 0.085¢ 0.292¢ 0.703¢ 0.420¢
All other service (cents / kWh) 0.126¢ 0.434¢ 1.107¢ 0.643¢

 
The Company has requested the Commission allow it to recover the approved costs over a ten 
month period of March 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 to reduce the tracker balance to as close to 
zero as possible by the end of the recovery period. While the Company would like to reduce its 
under-recovery balance to near zero as soon as possible, it recognized that implementing rates 
over a four month period would result in a very high rate. The ten month recovery period would 
result in an under recovery of costs for the Company of approximately $1.45 million. The 
Company stated that under the circumstances, this appears to be the best way to move forward to 
reduce the balance. The Department agreed with the Company’s proposal and the expectation 
that the next TCR rate adjustment will result in a reduction of the rate and lead to a more stable 
rate level going forward. 
 
The following table represents the proposed projected revenue requirement and associated rates 
by class using a March 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 recovery period. 



Staff Briefing P

  

 

 

 
The follo
March 1,
 

 
The Com
would fil
 
Multi-Va
 
In respon
receiving
approxim
MISO m
MVP AR
minimis 
its next (
Minnesot
 
 

Papers for E-017/M-1

owing table s
, 2015 to De

mpany stated 
le its next TC

alue Project

nse to a Depa
g Multi-Valu
mately $3,00
arket partici

RR revenues 
level of reve
2015) TCR r
ta Power’s tr

14-375 on February 

shows the es
cember 31, 2

that assumin
CR update b

t (MVP) Au

artment info
ue Project (M
0 per month
ipants for all
should be in

enues receiv
rider update
reatment for

 

12, 2015

stimated mon
2015 recove

ng the Comm
by October 1

uction Reven

ormational re
MVP) Auctio
h beginning i
l MVP proje
ncluded in th
ed at this tim
. Staff notes
r recovery of

nthly rate im
ery period. 

mission appr
, 2015. 

nue Rights 

equest, the C
on Revenue R
in June 2014
cts. The Com
he TCR rider
me, Otter Tai
 that this rec
f the MVP A

mpact by reta

roves its pro

(ARR) 

Company con
Rights (ARR

4. The MVP 
mpany and t
r. The partie
il will includ
commendatio
ARRs throug

ail customer 

oposed rates,

nfirmed that 
R) revenues 
ARRs are al

the Departme
es agreed tha
de them as a
on is consist

gh its TCR ri

 

class using 

, the Compan

it has been 
of 
llocated to a
ent agree tha
at due to the 
a true-up item
tent with 
ider. 

Page 3 

a 

ny 

all 
at all 
de 

m in 



Staff Briefing Papers for E-017/M-14-375 on February 12, 2015 Page 4 

  

 

Decision Alternatives 
 
Recovery of Costs included in the Transmission Cost Recovery (TCR) Rider: 
 

A.) Allow Otter Tail Power to recover its approved costs, effective March 1, 2015, over the 
proposed recovery period of March 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015. (Otter Tail, 
Department) Or 

 
B.) Allow Otter Tail Power to recover its approved costs over some other recovery period as 

determined by the Commission. 
 
Multi-Value Project (MVP) Auction Revenue Rights (ARRS): 
 

C.) Approve Otter Tail Power’s request to include its actual amount of MVP ARRs as a true-
up item in its 2015 rider petition, with the understanding that Otter Tail will incorporate 
estimates of all MVP ARRs in future TCR riders beginning with its 2015 TCR rider. 
(Otter Tail, Department) Or 

 
D.) Do not approve Otter Tail Power’s request to include its actual amount of MVP ARRs as 

a true-up item in its 2015 rider petition, with the understanding that Otter Tail will 
incorporate estimates of all MVP ARRs in future TCR riders beginning with its 2015 
TCR rider. 

 
Compliance Filing: 
 

E.) Require Otter Tail Power to make a compliance filing with revised tariff language within 
15 days of the Commission’s Order. 

 
F.) Do not require Otter Tail Power to make a compliance filing. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends decision alternatives A, C & E. 
 


